

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 17707 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. Banala Varalaxmi @ B.N. Varalakshmi, W/o. Narsimha Chary,
2. Sri Banala Y Narsimha Chary @ B.Y. Narsimha Chary, S/o. Late B. Yadagiri Achary,

Petitioners/A-2 and A-3

AND

1. The State of Telangana, through the Station House Officer, WPS-Bhongir (Rachakonda), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District., Rep. by the Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana, Hyderabad.
2. Smt. Katakam Saritha @ Banala Samatha, W/o. Banala Narsimha Chary Santhosh Chary, Occ. Software, R/o. H.No. 2-6-73, Ram Nagar, Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

Respondents/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the proceedings against the Petitioners/accused no.2 and A-3 in C.C. No. 1189 of 2025 on the file of the Prl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay of all further proceedings including appearance of the Petitioners/accused no.2 and A-3 in C.C. No. 1189 of 2025 on the file of the Prl. Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI Y ASHOK KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1;

Mr. Y.SAIDEV ROHAN Advocate for the Respondent No.2 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that the issue raised in the present criminal petition is squarely covered by the order passed by this Court in Crl.P.No.14015 of 2025 on the ground that accused No.5 had approached this court and filed the above said criminal petition seeking to quash the proceedings in C.C.No.1189 of 2025 on the file of the Principal Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir, and this Court, by order dated 24.11.2025, quashed the said proceedings. A copy of the said order is placed on record. The petitioners are also entitled to the same benefit on the ground that very same allegations are levelled against the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 3.

Mr. Y. Saidev Rohan, learned counsel for respondent No.2, submitted that allegations against the petitioners and the allegations against accused No.5 are different. Hence, the order passed by this Court in favour of accused No.5 is not applicable to the petitioners.

Taking into consideration the above submissions, this Court is of the view that the matter requires detailed examination.

Post on 06.04.2026.

The presence of the petitioners/accused Nos.2 and 3 in C.C.No.1189 of 2025 on the file of the Principal Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir, is dispensed with, subject to the condition that they shall be represented through their counsel on each and every date of hearing. If the presence of the petitioners is required, they shall appear before the trial Court. In case of non-appearance on the specific date fixed by the trial Court for their appearance, the trial Court is entitled to proceed with the matter, in accordance with law.

Sd/- REKHA RANI.B
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Prl Judicial First Class Magistrate at Bhongir.
2. The Station House Officer, Bhongir WPS(Rachakonda) Police Station, Rachakonda Commissionerate.

3. Smt. Katakam Saritha @ Banala Samatha, W/o. Banala Narsimha Chary Santhosh Chary, Occ. Software, R/o. H.No. 2-6-73, Ram Nagar, Bhongir, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District. (by SPAD)
 4. One CC to SRI. Y ASHOK KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
 5. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court at Hyderabad. (OUT)
 6. **One spare copy**
- 

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:10/03/2026

POST ON 06.04.2026

ORDER

CRLP.No.17707 of 2025

DIRECTION

